

27<sup>th</sup> July, 2025

BSE Limited  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  
**Scrip Code - 506655**  
**Scrip Code NCDs - 974058**

National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,  
Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051  
**Scrip Symbol - SUDARSCHEM**

Dear Sir / Madam,

**Sub: Submission of Newspaper Publication of the Audited Financial Results (Stand-alone and Consolidated) for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2025**

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III and Regulation 47 and Regulation 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time, we enclose copies of the newspaper advertisement published in Financial Express (All Editions) and Loksatta (Pune) on 27<sup>th</sup> July, 2025, regarding the Audited Financial Results (Stand-alone and Consolidated) for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2025.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking You,  
Yours faithfully,  
For SUDARSHAN CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED

MANDAR VELANKAR  
GENERAL COUNSEL AND COMPANY SECRETARY

Encl. as above.

ARCHIDPLY INDUSTRIES LIMITED									
Regd. Office: Plot No. 7, Sector - 5, Integrated Industrial Estate, Sitapur, Faridkot, Udhampur, Jammu & Kashmir 191013 Corporate Office: Plot No. 2, Block No. 1, W-3, First Floor, New Delhi - 110013 Ph: 0564-262276, 011-45642333, Fax: 0564-262280, E-mail: <a href="mailto:info@archidply.com">info@archidply.com</a> , Website: <a href="http://www.archidply.com">www.archidply.com</a>									
EXTRACT OF UN-AUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2025									
Sl. No.	PARTICULARS	STANDALONE				CONSOLIDATED			
		Quarter Ended		Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		30-June-25 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-25 (Audited)	30-June-24 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-24 (Audited)	30-June-25 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-25 (Audited)	30-June-24 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-24 (Audited)
1	Total income from operations	1193.25	1283.46	1054.82	49425.17	14765.34	15180.95	15718.03	5599.28
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	425.15	307.00	320.81	1090.99	124.25	79.65	-208.69	-779.81
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	425.15	307.00	320.81	1090.99	124.25	79.65	-208.69	-779.81
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	300.75	286.15	251.39	787.88	50.81	-9.99	-250.40	-733.80
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	301.09	288.64	267.10	781.95	57.14	-87.53	-234.74	-701.70
6	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 1/- each)	1866.50	1866.50	1866.50	1866.50	1866.50	1866.50	1866.50	1866.50
7	Reserve including Revaluation Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Earnings Per Share (Face value of Rs. 10/- each) - (for continuing and discontinued operations) (not annualised) (amount in Rs.)	1.51	1.44	1.27	3.97	0.29	-0.05	-1.25	-3.70
9	Diluted	1.51	1.44	1.27	3.97	0.29	-0.05	-1.25	-3.70

Notes:

- The above extract Standalone & Consolidated un-audited financial results for quarter ended June 30, 2025 of Archidply Industries Limited ("the Company") have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on July 26, 2025. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of these results and report is not issued.
- The above un-audited financial results of the company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended.
- Previous year period figures have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary to conform to the current year classification.
- The full format of the results is available on the websites of the stock exchanges ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)) and on the company website ([www.archidply.com](http://www.archidply.com)).



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
 Sd/-  
 Rajiv Daga  
 Managing Director  
 DIN: 01412917



Regd. Office / Global Head Office: 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Eleven West Panchshil, Survey No. 25, Near Pan Card Club Road, Baner, Pune - 411 009, Maharashtra, India. Tel.: +91 20 66201206 Fax: +91 20 2058222  
 Email: [investorrelations@sudarshan.com](mailto:investorrelations@sudarshan.com) Website: [www.sudarshan.com](http://www.sudarshan.com) CIN: L24119PN1951PLC086495

#### STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & YEAR ENDED 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2025

Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE				CONSOLIDATED			
		Quarter Ended		Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		31.03.2025 (Audited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)	31.03.2025 (Audited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)	31.03.2025 (Audited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)	31.03.2025 (Audited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)
1	Total income from operations	70,358.7	61,759.9	2,53,394.5	2,14,142.9	70,358.7	61,759.9	2,53,394.5	2,14,142.9
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	4,362.2	5,223.1	21,235.0	12,690.5	4,362.2	5,223.1	21,235.0	12,690.5
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	3,397.0	4,879.0	19,413.6	43,855.5	3,397.0	4,879.0	19,413.6	43,855.5
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	2,241.1	3,687.8	14,997.4	33,512.4	2,241.1	3,687.8	14,997.4	33,512.4
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	2,519.1	3,831.9	15,230.5	33,242.5	2,519.1	3,831.9	15,230.5	33,242.5
6	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value ₹ 2/- per share)	1,571.5	1,384.5	1,571.5	1,384.5	1,571.5	1,384.5	1,571.5	1,384.5
7	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	2,24,321.2	1,06,264.3	-	-	2,24,321.2	1,06,264.3
8	Earnings per share (of ₹ 2/- each) (before exceptional item)	4.2	6.3	22.5	13.2	4.2	6.3	22.5	13.2
9	Basic Earnings Per Share	4.2	6.3	22.5	13.2	4.2	6.3	22.5	13.2
10	Diluted Earnings Per Share	4.2	6.3	22.5	13.2	4.2	6.3	22.5	13.2
11	Net Worth	2,25,892.7	1,10,648.8	2,25,892.7	1,10,648.8	2,25,892.7	1,10,648.8	2,25,892.7	1,10,648.8
12	Debt-Equity Ratio (times)	0.18	0.32	0.18	0.32	0.18	0.32	0.18	0.32
13	Debt Service Coverage Ratio for the period (times)	1.50	2.30	2.01	1.54	1.50	2.30	2.01	1.54
14	Interest Service Coverage Ratio for the period (times)	9.82	15.45	13.24	10.05	9.82	15.45	13.24	10.05
15	Outstanding Unsecured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures	9,900.00	9,900.00	9,900.00	9,900.00	9,900.00	9,900.00	9,900.00	9,900.00
Not annualised									

NOTES:

- The above audited financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2025. These audited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind-AS") as specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) and the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.
- The audited consolidated financial results include the financial results of the Holding Company and its subsidiaries, step down subsidiaries and joint ventures.
- The Board of Directors have recommended a dividend of ₹ 4.5 per share on face value of ₹ 2/- per share (i.e. 225%) for the financial year 2024-25, which is subject to approval of shareholders at the 74<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting of the Company.
- The Board of Directors of Sudarshan Europe B.V. ("SEBV") (wholly owned subsidiary of Sudarshan Chemical Industries Limited) at its meeting held on 8<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 provided its in-principle approval for the acquisition of global pigment business operations of the Heubach Group of Germany through an asset and share deal, subject to completion of customary conditions and receipt of requisite regulatory approvals. Pursuant to this, SEBV has entered into a definitive agreement in relation to the said proposed acquisition on 11<sup>th</sup> October, 2024. The said acquisition was completed on 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2025 ("Closing Date") by SEBV for a preliminary purchase consideration of ₹ 151.9 million (approx. ₹ 1,38,890.0 lakhs). The acquisition was financed through a combination of external funds raised by the Holding Company and borrowings availed by SEBV. Transaction and other incidental costs with respect to the aforesaid acquisition incurred up to 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2025 have been disclosed as "Exceptional items".
- As at the Closing Date, the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired have been determined by the Group and accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with Ind AS 103 "Business Combination". Financial results for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2025 include the impact of the above transaction w.e.f. 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2025 and are thus not comparable with corresponding previous periods.
- During the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2024, the Holding Company concluded the sale of its freehold land along with the structures thereon located at 162 Wellesley Road, Pune 411 001, for a total consideration of ₹ 35,800.0 lakhs resulting into a gain of ₹ 31,510.1 lakhs (net of transaction costs and other incidental costs). Tax expense on this exceptional item amounting to ₹ 6,921.0 lakhs is included in current tax expenses for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2024.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The aforesaid Audited Financial Results will be uploaded on the Company's website [www.sudarshan.com](http://www.sudarshan.com) and will also be available on the websites of BSE Limited [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and The National Stock Exchange of India Limited [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) for the benefit of shareholders and investors.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
 R.B.RATHI  
 CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

Place : Pune  
 Date : 25<sup>th</sup> July 2025

GRP Limited									
Registered Office: Plot No. 8, SIDC Estate, Andheri East, Mumbai - 400 054 Tel No: 022 47082600 / 2505, e-mail: <a href="mailto:investor.relations@grpweb.com">investor.relations@grpweb.com</a> , website: <a href="http://www.grpweb.com">www.grpweb.com</a>									
EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE, 2025									
Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE				CONSOLIDATED			
		Quarter ended		Year ended		Quarter ended		Year ended	
		30.06.2025 (Unaudited)	30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	31.03.2025 (Unaudited)	30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	30.06.2025 (Unaudited)	30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	31.03.2025 (Unaudited)	31.03.2024 (Unaudited)
1	Total Income from Operations (Net)	11,922.38	12,261.52	5,847.79	12,274.67	12,620.06	55,045.13	55,045.13	55,045.13
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	470.91	889.17	5,062.99	522.69	731.24	4,293.48	4,293.48	4,293.48
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	470.91	889.17	5,062.99	522.69	731.24	4,293.48	4,293.48	4,293.48
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	325.44	596.70	3,798.43	374.80	438.60	3,070.52	3,070.52	3,070.52
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	(143.52)	630.69	2,618.47	(312.10)	470.59	2,942.97	2,942.97	2,942.97
6	Equity Share Capital	533.33	533.33	533.33	533.33	533.33	533.33	533.33	533.33
7	Other Equity (including Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	19,491.13	-	-	18,629.99	-	18,629.99
8	Earnings Per Share of ₹ 10/- each (for continuing and discontinued operations) (*Net Annualised)	6.10 *	11.19 *	70.99	6.28 *	6.19 *	57.57	6.19 *	57.57
9	Diluted	6.10 *	11.19 *	70.99	6.28 *	6.19 *	57.57	6.19 *	57.57

Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the year ended financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)) and on the Company's website ([www.grpweb.com](http://www.grpweb.com)).
- The above results are reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2025 and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.
- Figures for the previous period are regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

Place : Mumbai  
 Date : 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2025

#### KCD INDUSTRIES INDIA LIMITED

CIN: L70100MH1985PLC030181  
 Reg. Off. Unit No 101, 1st Floor, KCD Jogheshwar, Road No.1, Jogheshwar (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra, 400066  
 Email: [compliance@kcdindustries.com](mailto:compliance@kcdindustries.com)  
 Website: [www.kcdindustries.com](http://www.kcdindustries.com)  
 Phone: +91 9137322930

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company was held on 25/07/2025 for consideration and approval of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended on 30/06/2025 ("Financial Results").  
 The detailed format of Financial Results filed with Stock Exchange pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR), Regulations, 2015 are available on the website of the Stock Exchange i.e. [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the website of the Company i.e. [www.kcdindustries.com](http://www.kcdindustries.com)

For KCD Industries India Limited

Sd/-  
 Rajiv Daji  
 Managing Director  
 DIN: 02988219  
 Date: 25/07/2025  
 Place: Mumbai



#### SAGARFOOT (INDIA) LIMITED

CIN: L72200TG1956PLC023623  
 Regd. Office: Plot No. 111, Road No. 16, Juhu, Mumbai - 400 049  
 Ph No: 040-6719100, Fax: 040-67114607, Email: [info@sagarfoot.in](mailto:info@sagarfoot.in), Website: [www.sagarfoot.in](http://www.sagarfoot.in)

#### STATEMENT OF UN-AUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE				CONSOLIDATED			
		Quarter Ended		Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)
1	Total Income from Operations	1986.75	1574.03	9672.52	4057.25	3875.76	5439.86	5439.86	5439.86
2	Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(84.95)	107.46	479.24	(420.43)	273.27	817.95	817.95	817.95
3	Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(84.95)	107.46	479.24	(420.43)	273.27	817.95	817.95	817.95
4	Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(83.14)	79.26	364.86	(430.81)	194.30	547.82	547.82	547.82
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	(44.22)	61.13	440.34	(420.34)	175.50	969.39	969.39	969.39
6	Paid-up Equity share capital (Face Value Rs. 10/- Per Share)	626.27	626.27	626.27	626.27	626.27	626.27	626.27	626.27
7	Reserve excluding revaluation reserves as at Balance Sheet Date	-	-	3021.49	-	-	1813.41	-	1813.41
8	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) Basic and Diluted	(0.95)	1.24	6.71	(3.78)	3.21	15.50	15.50	15.50

Notes:

- The above statement of un-audited standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the first quarter ended June 30, 2025 was reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on July 25, 2025. The statutory auditors of the Company have issued an unqualified conclusion report on the introduction of the full quarter ended June 30, 2025.
- The standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Ind AS") read with relevant rules issued thereunder (Ind AS) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").
- The above financials are an extract of the detailed format of the un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the first quarter ended June 30, 2025 filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The full format of an audited standalone and consolidated financial results of the company for the first quarter ended June 30, 2025 are available on the website of the Company's website ([www.sagarfoot.in](http://www.sagarfoot.in)) and on the website of the stock exchanges ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)).

Place: Hyderabad  
 Date: 26/07/2025

#### RAS RESORTS AND APART HOTELS LIMITED

Regd. Office : Rosewood Chambers, 99-C, Tulsiwadi, Tirode, Mumbai - 400 034  
 CIN No. L45200MH1985PLC035044  
 Email ID : [mumbai@rasresorts.com](mailto:mumbai@rasresorts.com), Website : [www.ras.com](http://www.ras.com)

#### EXTRACT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED ON 30TH JUNE, 2025

Sl. No.		30.06.2025 (Un-Audited)	30.06.2024 (Un-Audited)	31.03.2025 (Audited)
1	Total Income from operations	295.06	332.34	1,322.71
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax	19.12	24.77	46.26
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax	12.30	35.52	32.74
4	Total Comprehensive income after tax	12.70	35.95	(36.95)
5	Equity Share Capital	399.97	396.97	396.97
6	Reserve/(Excluding Revaluation Reserve)	309.72	382.40	385.84
7	Securities Premium Account	7.82	7.52	7.52
8	Net worth	1,922.09	1,996.81	1,916.10
9	Paid up debt Capital/Outstanding Debt	275.46	422.28	409.45
10	Debt equity Ratio	-	-	-
11	Earning Per Share (of Rs 10/- each)	0.14	1.62	0.21
12	Basic and Diluted	0.31	0.89	0.82
13	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-
14	Debentures Redemption Reserve	-	-	-
15	Debt Service Coverage ratio	5.29	0.14	3.34
16	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	3.95	4.65	3.94



